#1486, SHRI BHAGAT BAM: Wil the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether he ig aware that the Loco Running Staff Associatlon has protested against maligning of Rail-.

waymen in general and loco ruaning staff in particular through the Television medium show that the railwaymen are responsible for train detentions and late running; and

(b) whether an equal opportunity will be given to the loco running staff association to use the T.V, to give a correct picture of detention of trains and late running?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI
L. K. ADVANI): (a) and (b). Doordarshan has not received any protest in this regard from any quarter. No maligning of Railwaymen of any ca-

, tegory has taken place through the television medium,
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ed with the commuters and in the course of those discussions ane of the commuters made certain observations.

Thereafter the officials of Rallwayk were also interviewed. Their reply was also taken po that there is no question of Doordarshan maligning any section thisway or that way. But so far as the citizeng’ problems are concerned, the commuters’ problems are concerned, I think, it is the duty and it is expected from the media to discuss all problems with them.This is all that has been done.

Wrong Choice for Thumb, Site

*148. SHRI VASANT SATHE: Will the Minister of SPACE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the new report appearing in the “Sunday” English weekly magazine dated the 24th September, 1978 under the caption “Will Thumba Disappear into the sea-wrong choice of site endangers premier scientific project;”

(b) if so, the reaction of Govern=
ment to the various observations made therein; and

(c) the detalls of steps/action taken in this regard?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c¢). The report is misleading and does not bring out the situation in its correct perspective. It is well-known that the Kerala coast is susceptible to sea erosion, and that neither the location nor the intensity or even the direction of erosion and socretion fs constant or predictable.
The sea erosion in the Thumba area has not so far caused any major pro-
. blems. However, g decision has been taken not to locate new installations near the Thumba Coast. The National Institute of Oceanography was commissioned to study the erosion of the coast near the region and to suggest suitable protective measures. In the report of the National Institute of Oceanography, based on studies over a yesr, cerfain experimental protective measures have been recommended, and accordingly, a scheme has been prepared. This scheme will be implemented after conducting model design studies.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: As the Hon. Prime Minister has accepted, the Kerala coast is susceptible to erosion.
Now, the Thumb project, as we all know, is a very important project: it deals with launching of space-craft.
Now, it is surprising that, as even the photographs taken there show, the sea water is actually washing the walls of the project.

(Interruption).

Now, the report says that the problem wag first noticed in 1973 when Severe erosion occurred all along the beach. By 1976 the situation was almost desparate. It was belatedly realised that important and costly facilities like launching pads (Interruption) and control centre were built dangerously close to the water front. This is the position, So, I would like to know from the Hon. Prime Minister what is the distance of the launching pad from the sea-shore. He may ple<
ase tell us. They have said that even it it were 50 metres inside, it would have been better. That means it is dangerously close. Why was it necessary? Was no land available a kilometre or so inside, away from the coast? What was the special need for having' the Jaunching pad so dangerously close to the sea water? That is what I want to know. Why was it originglly done like this? What was the idea? Was it technically required that it should be so near the coast?.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: My {bi. friend does not know that in a launec-
hing station like this...

SHRI VASANT SATHE: You need water nearby!

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: No, you don’t nesd water nearby, but you must have a safety zone for launching Otherwise, the risk is very great for many people. A lot of land would be required to be kept vacant in front of it. Therefore, it should be as near the coast as possible, and that is why it has been kept near.

But the particular reason why this particular place has been chosen, in spite of some dangers, is that the United Nations Committee on Space decided that the launching station should be established in the geo-magnetic equator line and that line passes through very few points in the world. One of thesg points is Thumba, and it is more suitable. Therefore it was decided to keep it here, It was examined by scientists and other people. Scientists and experts were concerned with this, and it was decided that it should be here, at the coast.
As T have said, it has to be near the coast: otherwise the safety zone is nat there: when it is launched, many people will be killed, unless a lot of space is kept vacant in front. And that becomes very difficult. it is not possible at every place. But here there is no such danger. This coast is being protected for the purpose of the station.
Ag for another precaution we do not want to have any further expansion there: that has been the precaution taken.

SHRI VASANT SATHE. Sir, there is some confusion. ¥ do not say that Thumba is not the right site. Thumba is admittedly the right site. The question is about the exact location. After all it must be in a few miles area.
Why was it necassary for having the location of the launching pad site Just adjoining the coast? That is my poh& Because there h s danger of erogion, What is the scientific requirement? Can you not take it two miles away and have the purpose fulfilled?

AN HON. MEMBER: Near Nagpur.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Do not take it to Madres or anywhere, but keep it in Thumba. You have admitted that Kerala coast is suceptible to erosion. Supposing there is a heavy erosion and some damage takes place, it will cost heavily to Thumba. What are the protective measures being taken?

SHRI MORARJI DESAIL: In view of the clear reason given by the scientists and the persons concerned with this, this is the best location and that is why it should be located there.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: I am asking about the erosion part.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI I have already said that it is to be near the coast, not two miles away from it.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: It has to be..ig that your econtention?

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: Yes, Yes.
That iz what the Scientists say not my contention. I am not qualified to question there contention,

(Interruptions)

SHR] VASANT SATHE: Is there any report or Scientists’ record to (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: You have mentioned that.
(Interruptions)

SHRI MORARJI DESAIL I cannot
80 on laying every report like this.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Many of us have haq the occasion to visit Thumba and in fact to see the launching from there. When the site was relected, It was not only the United Nations agencies but our own scientists, Shri Vikram Sarabhai and others must have selected. The Prime Minister has said: that there will be no further extension of space launching facility in Thumba....

place. o

DR. KARAN SINGH: Because I have been there and 1 have got some idea of the whole of that area andas :
he says the geo-magnetic line passes through Thumba, 1 would like to say that why you should rule it out totally. Certainly you can go to Sribari-
kota for other developments, but if certain developments are necessary in Thumba also, with due deference to my friend Satheji, I fee} that this site has been very carefully selected by our top Scientists. Dr, Vikram Sarabhai, as you know, was on the last day of his life in Kovalam where he passed away—will you rule out totally the development in Thumba or would the Prime Minister assure us that if it is necessary to develop something there they will also develop?

SHRI MORARJ] DESAI: There is no question of ruling out any further instailation whatsoever. There is nothing for the time being.... I am
only saying that large-scale extension will not be taken up here. But if anything is required for making it more efficient and for working it better, that will not be avoided and Dr. Bhabha was in it, not only Dr.
Vikram Sarabhai. It is they who decided it in 1062-63. Ag I have said, 1 have visited that area and this is what also struck me and then I enquired about it and when they told me, well 1 was satisfled. But obviously my friend is not satisfled because he jg a doubting Thomas.

SHRI SAUGATA ROY: Sir, 1 remember last year when there was the Workers' agitation in Thumba, the Thumba rocket launching station was clesed down. Then there was a report in the press that further expansion work in Thumba has been stopped and rocket launching site has been shifted to Sriharketa in Ane dhra Pradesh and the first Indism satellite was also Jaunched from Sriharikota in Andhra Pradesh.
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o i ‘woald ke it i the Prime

Minister sbout the truth of thif state ment,

SHRI MORARJ] DESAI: Thumba will be utilized for some things and Sriharikota will be utilived for other things. '

Prime Minister’s meeting with leaders of opposition en erites aguinst
Herijans

*150. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Will tae Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a general agreement emerged in the meeting held by the Prime Minister with the leaders of the opposition on crimes against the Harijans and law and order problems on the 20th, July 1978;

(b) if so, the nature of the general agreement; and

(e} the follow-up action thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFAIRS
(SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL):

(a) to (c). There was general agreement on the following points in the meeting held by the Prime Minister with the Leaders of the opposition on the 20th July, 1978.

(i) There is need for the political parties to take up a crusade against untouchability and awaken social consciousness among the people in favour of removal of all social discriminations;

(ii) Every incident of atrocity on Harijans should be dealt with firmly and effectively. There is need for the State Governments to further tighten up thelr administrative and Police Machinery in this regard end to implement the suggestions offered to them by the Centre from, time to time; and

(iii) In those cases of major incidents of atrocities against Huri-
jans where it is felt that the State Government has not taken effective follow-up action, an all-party Parliamentary delegation might visit

‘the piate of occurrence. for mtkina an. ge-the-spot enquiry, :

These were communicated by the Prime Minister to- Chief Ministers of States and Union Territories. They have welcomed these suggestions and have ussured us to deal ‘with every mcident of atrocxty on Harijams firm-
1y ‘and effectively. However some State (Governments have some reservationg about the desirability of sending a Parliamentary delegation for making an on-the-spot enguiry.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Sir, may 1 draw the attention of the Prime Minister himself to certain suggestions, observations made by the Leaders of-Opposition ang other groups regarding the steps to be taken to tackle the problem, namely, whether Special Courts could be established for spee--
dy trial of offences committed against the Harijans; whenever available, Harijan ofSicers should be posted to deal with cases of atrocities on Hari-" jans; and whether fire arms licences could be suspended/cancelleq in areas which are specially prone to atrocities on Harijans even though there mav be no substantive case made out against the licences concerned individually?
I have read dut from the note circulated by the Prime Minister'’s Office to the Members of the Opposition. When all these things gre there, whether the Prime Minister took those suggestions, observations made by the Leaders of the Opposition to the Chief Ministers of the States when they met fn the conference. ¥ so, what has been the specific reply or specific steps taken by the State Governments with regard to those suggestions made by the Leaders of the Opposition?

SHRI DHANIK -LAL - MANDAL:"
Sir these points which the hon. Member had just now read out were agreed upon and discussed jn the Chief Ministers’ Conference. As far ag the reaction of the Chief Ministers regard-.
ing Special Courts for speedy trial is concerned, generally the Chief Ministers were in disagreement except the Chief Minister of Biher, The Chiet
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Minister of Bihar, of course, agrees to it. He also made a suggestion that if there ig any need to meake some amendment in the CRPC or even in the Constitution, that should be done. But barring the Chief Minister of Bihar other Chief Ministers were not in agreement with this. Then regarding other pointe, all the Chief Ministers were agreed on all the points.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Now the question that arise is whether the Government of India has taken pains to see that all the points on which the Chief Ministers had agreed have really been given effect to. If o, whether there is any statement or report with regard to this with the Government of India. Whether it is also g fact that these atrocities on Harijans are related primarily to the question of land dispute. 1f so, what particular steps have been taken by the Government of India in the matter of land reforms, particularly with regard to weaker sections of the community?

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL: We are very serious that these suggestions which were made and agreed upon are implemented. Therefore, 1 have taken it in right earnest and I am holding conferences with the State Governments. I myself go there to review all these things.

Recently 1 hag gone to Bombay and held a Conference of the official there ie. officials of Maharashtra and Gujarat. I had also gone to Lucknow where I had held a Conference with the officers of the adjoining States. I am also going to Bihar on 15th and 16th to review this,

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Why are the land dispute between Harijans aend non-harijans not resolved?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): These are matterg for the States to cosider and the States are being constantly reminded about it
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MR. SPEAKER: That is being dh—
cussed separately.
(Interruptions)

SHRI B. RACHAIAH: Is Goverament aware of the fact that cases are pending for the jast six years in many of the States with regard to the atro-
cties committed on Harijans by others?
It s0, will he instruct the State Governments or have a discussion with:
the State Governments to speed up disposal of these cases with the help of the judiciary by their fixing up some dates to accord priorities in the disposal of these cases by the courts?

SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL:
This matter was taken up in the Chief Ministers Conference and it was deci-~
ded that Chief Justices of High Courts and Supreme Court should be taken into confidence so that courts are set up and cases are expeditiously disposed of.

Production and prices of controlled

Cloth
*152. SHRI KACHARULAL HEM-
RAJ JAIN: Will the Minister of

INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of controlled cloth produced during the years 1977-78 and 1978-78 upto 31-10-1978 by the
textile mills and the mills run by National Textile Corporation, separately;

(b) the price range of the controlled cloth;

-(c) whether any increase in price of controlled cloth hag been allowed gince April, 1977; and

(d) the extent of increase allowed each time and the juetification thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTERY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI ABHA MAITI):

(a) Production of controlled cloth by mills under the management of

